## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY & CARMEL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REGARDING COMMUNICATIONS VAULT SPACE AND SERVICES

**THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1** is made to the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, which was effective on July 1, 2017, is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of its Information Technology Department (hereinafter "COUNTY"), and Carmel Unified School District (hereinafter "LESSEE"), to continue to provide communications vault space and supporting services to LESSEE at the location operated by COUNTY known as Mount Toro ("the facilities").

## **RECITALS:**

**WHEREAS**, the COUNTY and LESSEE entered into this MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING originally for a term of five (5) years, commencing on July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, the COUNTY and LESSEE wish to amend the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING to extend the term for an additional two (2) year period, for a revised term through June 30, 2024; and

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Parties agree to amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

The Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding, except as specifically set forth below.

- 1. Paragraph titled "4. Term" shall be amended to the following: "The term of this MOU is two (2) years and shall commence on July 1, 2022, and shall terminate on June 30, 2024, unless sooner terminates as provided herein."
- 2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the MOU are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 1 and shall continue in full force and effect.
- 3. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be attached to the Original MOU.
- 4. This AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be effective upon execution by both parties.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto are in agreement with Amendment No. 1 on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the day and year set forth herein.

Page 1 of2

Amendment No. I to Memorandum of Understanding with Carmel Unified School District Term: July I, 2022, through June 30, 2024 COUNTY OF MONTEREY

LESSEE

By: Eric A. Chatham, Chief Information Officer Date: By: Ted Knight, Superintendent Date: 8/25/22

Approved by Fiscal Provisions:

-DocuSigned by:

Gary Giboney

By: Deputy Auditor-Controller Dated: 8/29/2022 | 11:36 AM PDT

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by:

Samuel Beiderwell

By: Samuel Beiderwell, Deputy County Counsel Date: 8/29/2022 | 11:29 AM PDT DocuSign Envelope ID: DFFD0EF6-3FEC-4558-A453-37C9A2D99DCA